FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

M&G-9600.9US01

T

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

101511853

To the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents	s or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Dominion Mining Limited	Western Minerals Technology Pty Ltd
15 Outram Street	1/45 Edward Street
West Perth, Western Australia	Osborne Park, Western Australia 6017 Australia
Australia	Austrana
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Yes  No	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
3. Nature of conveyance:	1100
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	M (0.31.02)
Other:	[0.31.0
<b>—</b>	
Execution Date: June 20, 2000	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
	5,232,491
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
concerning document should be mailed:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Name: Brian H. Batzli	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Enclosed
Address: Merchant & Gould P.C.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
P.O. Box 2903	9. Plane above any additional food or gradit any
Minneapolis, MN 55402-0903	8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayments to our Deposit account number: 13-2725
Statement and signature: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of	
the original document.	1 -
Brian H. Batzli	October <b>16</b> , 2000
	Signature Date
	Total number of pages including attachments and document: 2
Do not detach	this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments	
Washington, D.C. 20231	
CERTIFICATE UNDER 22 CER 1 %	
CERTIFICATE UNDER 37 CF § 1.8:  I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail, with	
sufficient postage, in an envelope addressed to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washing-	
ton, D.C. 20231 on October 2000.	
Name Julie J. War	lig l

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 011213 FRAME: 0009

**RECORDED: 10/31/2000** 

U.S. Patent No. 5,232,491

Att. Docket 9600.9US01

## INSTRUCTIONS

## INTERNATIONAL ASSIGNMENT TO CORPORATION

WHEREAS,

1. <u>Dominion Mining Limited</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of Australia, and having a place of business at 10 Richardson Street, West Perth, Western Australia, Australia; 15 OUTRAM

(herein called "THE UNDERSIGNED") have acquired the rights to United States Letters Patent 5,232,491, the assignment being recorded at reel 6199 and frame 0704 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 23, 1992;

Name of Corporation State or Country of Incorporation and Address AND WHEREAS Western Minerals Technology Pty Ltd (herein called "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized under the laws of Australia, and having an office and place of business at 1/45 Edward Street, Osborne Park, Western Australia, Australia 6017

wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to said Letters Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, subject to the rights of the UNDERSIGNED to license the same under terms of the Heads of Agreement dated 27 February 1998 (as amended) between the UNDERSIGNED, Lion One Australia Pty Ltd, Lion One Technology Pty Ltd and the Assignee, THE UNDERSIGNED hereby sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to said Letters Patent, and all reissues or extensions of said Letters Patent.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, THE UNDERSIGNED have hereunto set their hand on the date indicated below.

Dominion Mining Limited

Signature

Printed Name

Title

Lo JAME JOOD

PATENT REEL: 011213 FRAME: 0010